Testengineer: Michael DINTER Report Number: F134118E1
Date of issue: 7 November 2013 Order Number:  13-114118 page 1 of 33
 Königswinkel 10
 32825 Blomberg
 Germany
 Phone +49 5235 9500-0
 Fax +49 5235 9500-10
TEST REPORT

Ancillary equipment
Type of equipment Identcontrol
Type designation IC-KP2-2HRX-2V1
Manufacturer Pepperl + Fuchs
Part No 204980
Power supply 24 V DC via AC Mains AC Adapter (used for conducted tests)
Supply voltage:  24 V DC
Highest internal Frequency: * Below 108 MHz
* as declared by the applicant
Type of equipment Power Supply
Type designation Quint PS 100-240 AC / 24 DC / 5 A
Manufacturer Phoenix Contact
Part No 2938581
Power supply AC Mains AC Adapter
Supply voltage:  120 VAC 60 Hz
Highest internal Frequency:  Below 108 MHz
Type of equipment TAG
Type designation IOC 21 50 P
1.6 Dates
Date of receipt of test sample: 24 September 2013
Start of test: 24 September 2013
End of test: 10 October 2013
Testengineer: Michael DINTER Report Number: F134118E1
Date of issue: 7 November 2013 Order Number:  13-114118 page 7 of 33
2 Operational states and physical boundaries
The tests were carried out with an unmodified test sample, which operates with a test-software. This software sets
the EUT in continuous reading transponder mode.
The conducted emission measurement on the power supply line was carried out on the AC/DC adapter, because
in this case the EUT was supplied via an IDENTCONTROL UNIT delivered by the applicant. The AC/DC adapter
for the IDENTCONTROL was powered by an AC-mains network with 120 V AC / 60 Hz.
For the conducted emission test the Loop antenna was replaced with a dummy load as descried in the KDB
174176 Keyword: Section 15.207, C63.4, Suitable Dummy Load, AC Power Line Conducted Measurement.
During the tests the EUT was supplied via the IDENTCONTROL UNIT interface and the TAG information was
permanently checked with the help of a LED.
No spurious emission measurement of the receiver was carried out, because the co located transmitter transmits
continuously.
During the tests, the EUT was not labelled with a FCC-label.
The physical boundaries of the EUT are shown below.
IDENTCONTROL UNIT with 24 V DC
supply
Physical boundaries of the EUT
EUT
AC adapter with
120V 60 Hz AC
Testengineer: Michael DINTER Report Number: F134118E1
Date of issue: 7 November 2013 Order Number:  13-114118 page 8 of 33
3 Additional information
The following ancillary equipment was used for the tests:
AC Adapter: Phoenix Contact Quint PS 100-240 AC / 24 DC / 5 A   Order-No.:2938581
TAG: IOC 21 50 P
Interface: IDENTCONTROL UNIT (Pepperl & Fuchs)
During the tests the EUT was sealed and not labelled as required by FCC / IC
4 Overview
Application Frequency
range [MHz]
FCC 47 CFR
Part 15 section
[2]
RSS 210, Issue 8 [3]
or
RSS-Gen, Issue 3 [4]
Status Refer page
Radiated emissions 13.110 to
14.110
15.225 (a) – (d) A 2.6 [3] Passed 10 et seq.
20 dB bandwidth 13.560 MHz 15.225 (e) - Passed 11 et seq.
Frequency tolerance 13.560 MHz 15.225 (e) A 2.6 [3] Passed 13 et seq.
Radiated emissions 0.009 - 1,000 15.205 (a)
15.209 (a)
2.5 [3]
7.2.2 [4]
7.2.5 [4]
Passed 18 et seq.
Conducted
emissions on supply
line
0.15 - 30 15.207 (a) 7.2.4 [4] Passed 16 et seq.
99 % bandwidth 13.560 MHz - 4.6.1 [4] Passed Annex D
Testengineer: Michael DINTER Report Number: F134118E1
Date of issue: 7 November 2013 Order Number:  13-114118 page 9 of 33
5 Test results
5.1 Spectrum mask
5.1.1 Method of measurement (spectrum mask)
Power
supply